Total excess of revaluation surplus 5,221,461   (117,279)   151,826   (30,365)   (296)   5,225,347

Less Accumulated revaluation surplus -

   write-off (595,196)   -   (86,291)   17,276   2   (664,209)

Total revaluation surplus 4,626,265   (117,279)   65,535   (13,089)   (294)   4,561,138

Less Non-controlling interest - net (108,737)   680   3,136   (628)   -   (105,549)

Total revaluation surplus - net 4,517,528   (116,599)   68,671   (13,717)   (294)   4,455,589

Consolidated financial statement

Unit: Thousands Baht

As at December 31, 2016, a subsidiary, Asia Pattaya Hotel Co., Ltd. has restated its financial statements regarding the

account of property, plant and equipment and revaluation surplus of assets for the financial statements year ended

December 31, 2015 with no effect on the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The effects to consolidated of financial position as at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

 Before restated  Restated After restated

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Property, plant and equipment - net 8,827,736   (146,599)   8,681,137

Deferred tax liabilities 1,147,038   (29,320)   1,117,718

Other components of equity 4,552,248   (116,599)   4,435,649

Non-controlling interests 146,734   (680)   146,054

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statement

ASIA   - 115 -   Annual Report 2016

Balance as at Increased Deferred Balance as at
January 1, (amortization) tax liability December 31,

2016 during the year decreased 2016
(Increased)

Land 1,073,472 117,336   (23,467)   1,167,341

Building and construction 280,951 34,491   (6,898)   308,544

Total excess of revaluation surplus 1,354,423 151,827 (30,365)   1,475,885

Less Accumulated revaluation surplus-

   write-off (59,279)   (7,697)   1,539 (65,437)

Total revaluation surplus - net 1,295,144 144,130   (28,826)   1,410,448

Seperated financial statement
Unit: Thousands Baht

As at December 31, 2016, the Company revalued its property according to the report of the independent appraiser. As a

result, the surplus increased by Baht 121.46 million (net from income tax).

15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS - NET

Intangible assets - net as at December 31, 2016 are as follows:

Balance as at Balance as at

January 1, 2016 Increased/Transfer Decreased/Transfer December 31, 2016

Cost

Computer Software 10,785   2,175   -   12,960

Accumulated amortization

Computer Software (8,054)   (785)   -   (8,839)

Intangible assets - net 2,731   4,121

Unit: Thousands Baht

Movement during the year

Consolidated financial statement

Balance as at Balance as at

January 1, 2016 Increased/Transfer Decreased/Transfer December 31, 2016

Cost

Computer Software 3,022   1,529   -   4,551

Accumulated amortization

Computer Software (2,484)   (217)   -   (2,701)
Intangible assets - net 538   1,850

Unit: Thousands Baht

Movement during the year

Seperated financial statement

Amortization for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 in the consolidated statement of profit or loss are Baht 0.76

million and Baht 0.75 million, respectively and in the separate statements of profit or loss are Baht 0.22 million and Baht

0.11 million, respectively.

ASIA   - 116 -   Annual Report 2016

16. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Property, plant and

   equipment - revaluated -   -   1,137,525   1,123,997 1,137,525   1,123,997

Land rental -   -   10,072   7,557   10,072   7,557

Employee benefit obligation   (13,772)   (11,919) -   -   (13,772)   (11,919)

Deferred income - leasehold

   rights on area   (5,337)   (6,196) -   -   (5,337)   (6,196)

Tax loss carried forward   (13,081)   (13,081) -   -   (13,081)   (13,081)

Depreciation -   -   21,216   10,769   21,216   10,769

Others   (5,669)   (11,712) -   -   (5,669)   (11,712)

Total (37,859)   (42,908)   1,168,813   1,142,323   1,130,954   1,099,415

Income tax offsetting   20,404   24,605 (20,404)   (24,605)   -   -

Deferred tax (assets)

   and liabilities - net (17,455)   (18,303)   1,148,409   1,117,718   1,130,954   1,099,415

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements

Assets Liabilities Net

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Inventories   (27) (27) -   -   (27) (27)

Property, plant and

   equipment - revaluated -   -   352,612   323,786   352,612   323,786

Employee benefit obligation   (6,804)   (6,549) -   -   (6,804)   (6,549)

Tax loss carried forward (13,081) (13,081) -   -   (13,081) (13,081)

Total (19,912) (19,657) 352,612 323,786 332,700 304,129

Income tax offsetting 19,912 19,657 (19,912) (19,657) -   -

Deferred tax

   liabilities - net -   -   332,700 304,129 332,700 304,129

Assets Liabilities Net

Separate financial statements

Unit: Thousands Baht

Income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

2016 2015 2016 2015

Corporate income tax expense (13,844)   (29,434)   -   -

Deferred income taxes income (expense) (1,498)   (2,911)   2,142   1,993

Income tax (expense) revenue (15,342)   (32,345)   2,142   1,993

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements